

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS**

<p>IN RE: OPANA ER ANTITRUST LITIGATION</p> <p>THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO: All Direct Purchaser Class Actions</p>	<p>MDL DOCKET NO. 2580 Case No. 1:14-cv-10150 (HDL)</p>
---	--

**DIRECT PURCHASER CLASS PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF PROPOSED
SETTLEMENT, APPROVAL OF THE FORM AND MANNER OF NOTICE TO THE
CLASS AND PROPOSED SCHEDULE FOR A FAIRNESS HEARING**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	3
A. Plaintiffs’ Claims and Procedural Background.....	3
B. Settlement Negotiations and the Proposed Settlement	5
III. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT MEETS THE STANDARD FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL	6
A. The Strength of Plaintiffs’ Case Compared to the Terms of the Settlement	7
B. The Complexity, Length and Expense of Continued Litigation	8
C. The Amount of Opposition to the Settlement	8
D. The Opinion of Competent Counsel	9
E. The Stage of the Proceedings.....	10
F. The Plan of Allocation Is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate	10
G. The Proposed Form and Manner of Notice Are Appropriate	14
1. Form of Notice.....	14
2. Manner of Notice	16
3. An Additional Opt-Out Period Is Unnecessary	16
H. RG/2 Is an Appropriate Settlement Administrator	17
I. First State Trust Company Is an Appropriate Escrow Agent	18
J. The Proposed Schedule Is Fair and Should Be Approved	18
IV. CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Beneli v. BCA Fin. Servs., Inc.,
324 F.R.D. 89 (D.N.J. 2018)..... 11

Cent. States Grp. v. AIG Glob. Inv. Corp. (In re Healthsouth Corp. Sec. Litig.),
334 F. App'x 248 (11th Cir. 2009)..... 17

Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG,
443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 17

Gautreaux v. Pierce,
690 F.2d 616 (7th Cir. 1982) 6

Guzman v. Nat’l Packaging Servs. Corp.,
2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37362 (E.D. Wis. Mar. 3, 2022) 7

Heekin v. Anthem, Inc.,
2012 WL 5472087 (S.D. Ind. Nov. 9, 2012) 10

In re Advanced Battery Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
298 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) 14

In re Auto. Parts Antitrust Litig.,
2019 WL 7877812 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 20, 2019) 14

In re Brand Name Prescription Drugs Antitrust Litig.,
1996 WL 167347 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 4, 1996) 16

In re Brand Name Prescription Drugs Antitrust Litig.,
1999 WL 639173 (N.D. Ill. Aug.17, 1999) 12

In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.,
951 F. Supp. 2d 739 (E.D. Pa. 2013)..... 12

In re: Herff Jones Data Breach Litig.,
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 236459 (S.D. Ind. Jan. 12, 2017)..... 16

In re High-Tech Emp. Antitrust Litig.,
2015 WL 5159441 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 2, 2015) 11

In re Namenda Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
462 F. Supp. 3d 307 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)..... 12

In re NCAA Student-Athlete Concussion Injury Litig.,
314 F.R.D. 580 (N.D. Ill. 2016)..... 6

In re Opana ER Antitrust Litig.,
162 F. Supp. 3d 704 (N.D. Ill. 2016) 3

In re Opana ER Antitrust Litig.,
2021 WL 2291067 (N.D. Ill. June 4, 2021) 4

In re Opana ER Antitrust Litig.,
2021 WL 3627733 (N.D. Ill. June 4, 2021) 4

In re Oracle Sec. Litig.,
1994 WL 502054 (N.D. Cal. June 18, 1994) 11

In re Packaged Ice Antitrust Litig.,
2011 WL 6209188 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 13, 2011) 11

In re Remeron Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
2005 WL 3008808 (D.N.J. Nov. 9, 2005) 12

In re Tiktok, Inc., Consumer Privacy Litig.,
565 F. Supp. 3d 1076 (N.D. Ill. 2021) 6, 7, 9

Isby v. Bayh,
75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996) 6

Kaufman v. Am. Express Travel Related Servs. Co.,
877 F.3d 276 (7th Cir. 2017) 7

Lechuga v. Elite Eng’g, Inc.,
559 F.Supp.3d 736 (N.D. Ill. 2021) 6

Lucas v. Vee Pak, Inc.,
2017 WL 6733688 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 20, 2017) passim

Meijer, Inc. v. 3M,
2006 WL 2382718 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 14, 2006) 11

Meredith Corp. v. SESAC, LLC,
87 F. Supp. 3d 650 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 14

Officers For Justice v. Civil Service Com’n,
688 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1982) 16

Retsky Family Ltd. P’ship v. Price Waterhouse LLP,
2001 WL 1568856 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 10, 2001) 10

<i>Shah v. Zimmer Biomet Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 5627171 (N.D. Ind. Sept. 18, 2020)	14
<i>Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Summers v. UAL Corp. ESOP Comm.</i> , 2005 WL 3159450 (N.D. Ill. Nov.22, 2005)	10, 11
<i>Wong v. Accretive Health, Inc.</i> , 773 F.3d 859 (7th Cir. 2014)	7
<u>Statutes</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 1715.....	19
<u>Rules</u>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B)	14
Fed. R. Civ. P.23(e)	6, 9, 16
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
3 Newberg on Class Actions, § 8:45 (4th ed. 2011)	11
4 Alba Conte & Herbert Newberg, Newberg on Class Actions, § 12.35, at 350 (4th ed. 2002) ..	11
